MN Cohort 4 Positive Community Norms
Community Survey
2022

--- Forest Lake ---

Descriptive Statistical Report

The results presented in this report are based on the 2022 Minnesota Cohort 4 Positive Community Norms
Community Survey. This report was funded by MN DHS BHDH through the PCN grant.

Response Count:

Initial Oversample Total .
. - . Margin of
Community Interview Interview Number of
Error
Responses Responses Responses
Forest Lake 335 0 335 4.5%

Note: Initial Interview Responses is the number of responses needed per community for a representative Random Sample to be
achieved. Oversample Interview Responses is the number of additional interviews conducted so that each community would
have at least 100 randomly selected survey participants.

The Margin of Error is calculated based on the population of the focus area and the number of interviews conducted in the
area. Because it is not possible to speak with everyone in the target area, a smaller number of interviews are conducted. The
lower the Margin or Error, the more reliable your data is. An example would be if 60% of people interviewed responded “yes”
to a question and our Margin of Error was 5%, we know that if the entire population of our target area were interviewed, our
result of 60% would not deviate more that +/- 5%, or 55% to 65%.

We used a 90% confidence level in this study. The confidence level indicates the probability that our sample of the focus area is
also true for the population of that area. The confidence level means that if our survey was repeated 100 times, in 10 cases out
of 100, the result of the survey would be correct for that set of respondents, but not representative of the entire surveyed
group.
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Community Survey

1. Age (Q2)

Community 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Refused

Forest Lake 11.6% 27.5% 27.5% 32.8% 0.6%

2. Gender (Q7)

Community Female Male Questioning,
Transgender, or Other

Forest Lake 45.5% 52.4% 2.1%

3. How often do you think most teens in your school district drink alcohol? (Q3a)

Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or . a a a Daily
. twice know
twice month [ month | week
a year
Forest Lake 2.1% 7.5% 11.0% 25.4% 14.0% 25.7% 5.4% 9.0%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly [ Monthly or more Don’t know
Forest Lake 20.6% 70.4% 9.0%
4. How often do you think most teens in your school district use marijuana? (Q3b)
Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or . a a a Daily
- twice know
twice month | month | week
a year
Forest Lake 6.6% 10.1% 13.4% 17.3% 9.3% 18.2% | 14.9% | 10.1%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly | Monthly or more Don’t know
Forest Lake 30.1% 59.7% 10.1%
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5. How often do you think most teens in your school district use vapes or E-Cigs? (Q3c)

Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or - a a a Daily
. twice know
twice month | month | week
a year
Forest Lake 4.2% 7.5% 6.9% 9.9% 6.6% 14.9% | 42.1% | 8.1%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly | Monthly or more Don’t know
Forest Lake 18.5% 73.4% 8.1%

6. How do you feel about this statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for teens to

do.” (Q4a)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know

Forest Lake 39.4% 44.8% 5.4% 7.8% 2.1% 0.6%

Collapsed

. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 84.2% 6.0% 9.9%

7. How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Drinking alcohol is
never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q4b)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 26.3% 51.3% 7.2% 11.3% 1.8% 2.1%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 77.6% 9.3% 13.1%
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8. How do you feel about this statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for teens to

do.” (Q4c)
Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 37.9% 43.0% 6.6% 10.4% 1.2% 0.9%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 80.9% 7.5% 11.6%

9. How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Using marijuana is
never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q4d)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 27.8% 52.8% 9.3% 7.2% 1.2% 1.8%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 80.6% 11.0% 8.4%

10.How do you feel about this statement? “Vaping or using E-Cigs is never a good thing for

teens to do.” (Q4e)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 49.3% 44.8% 3.3% 1.2% 0.6% 0.9%
Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 94.0% 4.2% 1.8%




11. How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Vaping or using E-Cigs

is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q4f)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 33.4% 55.2% 3.6% 3.6% 1.2% 3.0%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 88.7% 6.6% 4.8%

12.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly

communicate with their children about the importance of not using alcohol.” (Q49)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 45.4% 47.8% 3.0% 3.3% 0.3% 0.3%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 93.1% 3.3% 3.6%

13.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians
should clearly communicate with their children about the importance of not using alcohol.”

(Q4h)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 35.2% 54.6% 3.3% 3.6% 0.9% 2.4%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .

Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 89.9% 5.7% 4.5%
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14.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly

communicate with their children about the importance of not using marijuana.” (Q4i)

. Strongly . Strongly Don’t
Community agree Agree | Neutral | Disagree disagree Know
Forest Lake 44.5% 45.4% 3.6% 4.8% 0.9% 0.9%

Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 89.9% 4.5% 5.7%

15.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians

should clearly communicate with their children about the importance of not using

marijuana.” (Q4j)

. Strongly . Strongly Don’t
Community agree Agree | Neutral | Disagree disagree Know
Forest Lake 40.9% 50.1% 3.0% 3.9% 0.6% 1.5%

Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 91.0% 4.5% 4.5%

16.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using vapes or E-cigs.” (Q4k)

. Strongly . Strongly Don’t
Community agree Agree | Neutral | Disagree disagree Know
Forest Lake 48.7% 45.7% 2.7% 1.8% 0.3% 0.9%

Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 94.3% 3.6% 2.1%




17.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians

should clearly communicate with their children about the importance of not using vapes or

E-cigs.” (Q4l)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know

Forest Lake 43.6% 49.3% 2.4% 2.4% 0.6% 1.8%

Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 92.8% 4.2% 3.0%

18.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use alcohol.” (Q4m)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 34.9% 47.8% 8.4% 7.2% 1.2% 0.6%
Collapsed
‘ Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 82.7% 9.0% 8.4%

19.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents should not let

teens use alcohol.” (Q4n)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.t rongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 23.9% 59.4% 6.3% 7.5% 0.6% 2.4%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 83.3% 8.7% 8.1%
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20.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use marijuana.” (Q40)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 42.7% 42.1% 9.3% 4.2% 1.2% 0.6%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 84.8% 9.9% 5.4%

21.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents should not let

teens use marijuana.” (Q4p)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 31.9% 53.4% 6.6% 4.8% 0.9% 2.4%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 85.4% 9.0% 5.7%

22.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use vapes or E-cigs.”

(Q4q)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 43.6% 47.8% 3.3% 3.0% 1.2% 1.2%
Collapsed
‘ Neutral or .

Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 91.3% 4.5% 4.2%




23.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Parents should not let

teens use vapes or E-cigs.” (Q4r)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 34.3% 52.5% 5.7% 3.6% 0.9% 3.0%
Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 86.9% 8.7% 4.5%

24.How do you feel about this statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that

make it illegal for adults to provide youth, other than their own children, with alcohol.”

(Q4s)
Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 42.4% 40.6% 4.5% 8.4% 3.6% 0.6%
Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 83.0% 5.1% 11.9%

25.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “My community should

adopt or enforce laws that make it illegal for adults to provide youth, other than their own

children, with alcohol.” (Q4t)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 33.4% 45.7% 6.0% 7.5% 4.8% 2.7%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 79.1% 8.7% 12.2%
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26.How do you feel about this statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that

make it illegal for adults to provide youth with marijuana.” (Q4u)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 38.5% 42.4% 7.8% 6.6% 4.2% 0.6%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 80.9% 8.4% 10.7%

27.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “My community should
adopt or enforce laws that make it illegal for adults to provide youth with marijuana.” (Q4v)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 33.4% 46.0% 6.3% 8.7% 3.9% 1.8%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 79.4% 8.1% 12.5%

28.How do you feel about this statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that
make it illegal for adults to provide youth with vaping or E-cig products.” (Q4w)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 35.5% 48.1% 3.9% 6.3% 3.9% 2.4%
Collapsed
Community Agree Neutral or Disagree
don’t know
Forest Lake 83.6% 6.3% 10.1%
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29.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “My community should

adopt or enforce laws that make it illegal for adults to provide youth with vaping or E-cig

products.” (Q4x)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 32.8% 52.2% 5.1% 5.7% 1.5% 2.7%
Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 85.1% 7.8% 7.2%

30.How do you feel about this statement? “Adults who supply alcohol to youth under age 21

should be held accountable in accordance with Minnesota law.” (Q4y)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 44.8% 43.0% 3.6% 6.6% 1.5% 0.6%
Collapsed
- Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 87.8% 4.2% 8.1%

31.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Adults who supply

alcohol to youth under age 21 should be held accountable in accordance with Minnesota

law.” (Q4z)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know

Forest Lake 36.4% 48.4% 6.6% 6.3% 1.2% 1.2%

Collapsed

‘ Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 84.8% 7.8% 7.5%

© The Montana Institute, LLC | info@montanainstitute.com




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Community Survey

32.How do you feel about this statement? “Adults who supply vaping or E-cig products to
youth under age 21 should be held accountable in accordance with Minnesota law.” (Q4aa)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S_trongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 37.9% 46.0% 5.1% 7.5% 1.8% 1.8%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 83.9% 6.9% 9.3%

33.How do most adults in your community feel about this statement? “Adults who supply
vaping or E-cig products to youth under age 21 should be held accountable in accordance
with Minnesota law.” (Q4bb)

Community Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree S.t rongly Don’t
agree disagree know
Forest Lake 31.0% 50.4% 7.2% 7.8% 1.5% 2.1%
Collapsed
. Neutral or .
Community Agree don’t know Disagree
Forest Lake 81.5% 9.3% 9.3%
34.How often do you drink alcohol? (Q5a)
Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or . a a a Daily
. twice know
twice month | month | week
a year
Forest Lake 22.4% 2.7% 16.1% 17.6% 9.3% 25.1% 5.4% 1.5%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly | Monthly or more Don’t know

Forest Lake

41.2%

57.3%

1.5%
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35.How often do you use marijuana other than medically prescribed use? (Q5b)

Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or - a a a Daily
. twice know
twice month | month | week
a year
Forest Lake 78.8% 6.6% 4.8% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 3.3% 1.2%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly | Monthly or more Don’t know
Forest Lake 90.1% 8.7% 1.2%
36.How often do you use vaping or E-cig devices? (Q5c)
Tried Once Once | Twice | Once ,
. or . Don’t
Community Never | once or . a a a Daily
. twice know
twice month | month | week
a year
Forest Lake 83.9% 2.4% 2.4% 0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 9.0% 0.9%
Collapsed
Community Less than Monthly Monthly or more Don’t know
Forest Lake 88.7% 10.4% 0.9%

37.So far this school year, how many times have you seen or heard messages or materials
that say most students are not using alcohol, marijuana, or vaping? (Q6)

Every
A few A few A few day or ,
. . . . Don’t
Community Never times times a times a almost K
. now
this year | month week every
day
Forest Lake 69.9% 14.9% 6.3% 3.3% 1.2% 4.5%
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